cussed below. In a transparent effort to try to avoid 
the Enabling Act, the State and UPRC structured 
their deal as a “settlement” of a lawsuit by the 
UPRC against the State, in which the UPRC 
claimed title to the Property.  The UPRC paid the 
State one million, fifty thousand dollars 
($1,050,000.00) to “settle” its own suit for title, in 
return for which the State quitclaimed various 
property, including the Property at issue, to the 
UPRC. Days later, the UPRC then quitclaimed that 
property (including the Property at issue) to the 
City, for which the City agreed to pay it $550,000.